IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CASE NO. 76,743

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION, Appellant, v. SEMINOLE COUNTY and CITY OF LAKE MARY, Appellees.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

ON ORDER ACCEPTING JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT, EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA, CERTIFIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FIFTH DISTRICT, AS PASSING UPON A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE REQUIRING IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION

Jean G. Howard Attorney 9250 West Flagler Street Miami, Florida 33174 Telephone: (305) 552-3929

Ron A. Adams STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS Florida Power & Light Company 4000 Southeast Financial Center 200 South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33131-2398 Telephone: (305) 577-2966

Attorneys for Florida Power & Light Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
EXPLANATION OF REFERENCES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. The FPSC's Jurisdiction and Powers to Regulate Public Electric Utilities are Exclusive and Preemptive	12
II. The Florida Legislature Has Granted the FPSC Exclusive Jurisdiction to Determine the Very Issues Decided by Appellees' Ordinances	14
III. Appellees' Ordinances are Unconstitutional and Invalid Because They Are Preempted by the Exclusive Jurisdiction of the FPSC and Because They Are Inconsistent With and Prohibited by General State Law	15
<pre>IV. Appellees' Ordinances Contravene Section 366.03 by Requiring a Preference to Their Localities</pre>	16
V. Appellees' Arguments Are Factually and Legally Flawed	17
A. Preemption	17
 Appellees' Ordinances Invade the FPSC's Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Rates	17
<pre>2. There Is Explicit Statutory Authority Preempting Appellees' Ordinances</pre>	19

	Page(s)
3. Section 366.11(2) Does Not Exempt Appellees From the FPSC's Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Rates, Service and Undergrounding	20
4. Appellees Grossly Mischaracterized the Intent and Import of Certain Language Contained in an FPSC Order and Letter to the Florida	
Legislature	22
B. Section 337.403(1), Florida Statutes (1989) .	23
CONCLUSION	29
CEDULETCY OF CEDULCE	3.0

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
Barragan v. City of Miami, 545 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1989)	20
<u>Cilento v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1979)	25
State ex rel. City of Casselberry v. Mager, 356 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1978)	25
Terrinoni v. Westward Ho! 418 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	25
Vocelle v. Knight Brothers Paper Company, Inc., 118 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960)	25
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
Art. VIII, § 1(g), Fla. Const	16
Art. VIII, § 2(b), Fla. Const	16
§§ 125.01(1) and (1)(w), Fla. Stat. (1989)	16
§§ 166.021(1), (3)(c) and (4), Fla. Stat. (1989)	16
§ 337.401, Fla. Stat. (1989)	26
§ 337.403, Fla. Stat. (1989) 26, 2	7, 28
§ 337.403(1), Fla. Stat. (1989) 6, 7, 10, 11, 23, 24	4, 27
§ 337.403(3), Fla. Stat. (1989)	24
§ 366.01, Fla. Stat. (1989)	8, 12
§ 366.02(2), Fla. Stat. (1989)	22
§ 366.03, Fla. Stat. (1989) 2, 4, 6, 10	0, 16
§ 366.04(1), Fla. Stat. (1989)	9, 20
§ 366.04(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (1989)	14
§ 366.04(5), Fla. Stat. (1989)	14

	<u>Pa</u>	age(s)
§	366.04(7), Fla. Stat. (1989) 8, 9, 11, 15,	20
§	366.04(7)(a) Fla. Stat. (1989) 8, 9, 15, 22,	25
§	366.04(7)(b), Fla. Stat. (1989)	8
§	366.041(1), Fla. Stat. (1989)	13
§	366.05, Fla. Stat. (1989)	13
§	366.05(8), Fla. Stat. (1989)	14
§	366.06(1), Fla. Stat. (1989)	13
§	366.06(2), Fla. Stat. (1989)	14
§	366.07, Fla. Stat. (1989)	14

§ 366.11(2), Fla. Stat. (1989) 10, 20, 21
